
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 17th June, 2014  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Justine Tait ext 2250 

 

   
  

 
 

Finances, Resources and Partnership 

Scrutiny Committee 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting of this Committee held on 26 March 2014 
 

4 Financial and Performance Management Report to End of 
Quarter 4 (March) 2014   

(Pages 7 - 30) 

5 Parish/Town Councils - Review of Concurrent Funding   (Pages 31 - 36) 

6 Council Plan 2014-15   (Pages 37 - 40) 

7 Constitutional Review Working Group - Future Work Plans   (Pages 41 - 44) 

8 WORK PLAN   (Pages 45 - 48) 

 To discuss and update the work plans to reflect current scrutiny topics 
 
 

9 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Fear, Hambleton, Mrs Hambleton, Huckfield, Jones, Mrs Peers, 

Stringer, Sweeney, Taylor.J, Wallace (Vice-Chair) and Waring (Chair) 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms.  Should you require this service, please contact Member Services during the afternoon 
prior to the meeting. 

Public Document Pack



 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Membe
[...]
CT Organisational 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Outcome 1.1  Ensure high standards of safety and public health – Lead Member Cllr. Ann Beech, Lead Officer Nesta Henshaw 

Ref Indicator 2012-13/ 
Baseline 
(year) 

2012/13 
Target 

Good 
is 

How 
often 

reported 

Result  
Qtr 4 

Target 
Qtr 4 

2013-14 

Result  
Qtr 3 

How have we 
performed? 

Control 
Full/ 

Partial/ 
None 

1.1.1 

 

Percentage of food premises 

that have a zero or one 

national food hygiene rating. 
Baseline 
year 

- Low Quarterly 

1.28%   
 (9 ‘0/1’ 
premises 
out of 700 
published).    

Monitoring 
indicator 

1.19%   
 (9 ‘0/1’ 

premises out 
of 752 

published).    

- Partial 

This indicator measures the percentage of food premises that have a zero or one national food hygiene rating, where following each Food Hygiene 
Inspection, a food business is awarded a rating of between zero (Urgent improvement necessary)   and Five (Very good).  These ratings are published 
on the website at http://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/environment_content.asp?id=SXC69E-A7811729&cat=1390 or  http://ratings.food.gov.uk/ Those 
premises that are rated zero (urgent improvement necessary) or one (major improvement necessary) have been found to be not complying with Food 
Hygiene Regulations and will be subjected to enhanced business support visits/revisits (and in the most serious cases enforcement action) to help them 
raise their compliance and protect public health.  These premises will then receive a further unannounced inspection approximately 6-9 months later 
where they will receive a new rating.    Due to the number of businesses changing day by day the numerator and denominator are constantly changing 
throughout the year. 

1.1.2 The percentage of food 

establishments which are 

broadly compliant with good 

hygiene law  
91% 85% High Quarterly 

95% 
(1051 out of 

1107 
premises 
deemed 
broadly 

compliant). 

85% 

93.1% 
(1040 out of 

1117 
premises 
deemed 
broa
[...]
a running total for the year to date of 770. 

 

P
age 15



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Outcome 1.3 The negative impact that the Council, residents and local businesses have on the environment will have 

reduced – Lead Member: Cllr. Ann Beech, Lead Officers:  Trevor Nicoll/Nesta Henshaw 

Ref Indicator 2012-3/ 
Baseline 
(year) 

2012/13 
Target 

Good 
is  

How 
often 
reported 

Result  
Qtr 4 

Target 
Qtr 4 

2013-14 

Result  
 Qtr 3 

How have we 
performed? 

Control 
Full/ 
Partial/ 
None 

1.3.1 The amount of residual 
waste per household  421.64 

kgs 
425 kgs Low Quarterly 

430.23kgs 
(year to 
date) 

420 kgs 
(year to 
date) 

316.12 
 kgs  

(year to 
date) 

 
 

Partial 

The performance this quarter is 107.75 kgs (estimated) and is comparable to the amount collected in the previous quarter of 107.44kgs 
(estimated). However this equates to a full annual figure of 430.23kgs, which is above the annual target of 420kgs. 

1.3.2 

 

Percentage of 
household waste sent 
for reuse, recycling and 
composting 

51.69% 52% High Quarterly 
50.94% 
(year to 
date)  

54% 
51.87 % 
(year to 
date) 

 

Partial 

Slightly below target this quarter with a total 4,773.86 tonnes recycled and composted. The figure for quarter 4 is 44.98% and the lower figure 
is due to seasonal changes impacting on the result this quarter. The outturn figure of 50.94% is very close to last year’s figure. 
 
 

1.3.5 The level of air quality Baseline 
year 

2013-14 
- Low Quarterly 

To be 
supplied 

Monitoring 
indicator 

N/A - Partial 

The Council has a statutory duty to assess air quality for compliance against the standards set in the Air Quality (England) Regulations 2000 for a range of 
pollutants which have an impact on health. This regime requires monitoring, assessment and interpretation of air quality. Further assessment (including 
computer modelling of pollution levels), the declaration of Air Qua
[...]
working age people claiming Job Seekers Allowance in April 2014. 
 

* % of working age population (aged 16-64) who are economically active and in employment 

P
age 19



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

 

Ref Indicator 2011 
Baseline 
(Nov 11) 

2012/1
3 

Target 

Good 
is 

How 
often 

reported 

Result  
Qtr 4 

Target  
Qtr 4 

Result 
Qtr 3 

 

How have 
we 

performed
? 

Control 
Full/ 
Partial/ 
None 

2.1.3 
 

The percentage of working age 
people claiming key out-of-work 
benefits* 

 

11.5% N/A Low Quarterly 
10.0 % 
(Nov 
2013) 

Monitoring 
indicator 

10.4 % 
(Aug 13) 

 

Partial 

There has been a decrease in the proportion of claimants of key out-of-work benefits since the Qtr 3 result of 10.4% but this mirrors the increases both 
regionally and nationally over the same period (West Midlands reduction from 12% to 11.6% and GB reduction from 10.9% to 10.6%). 
 

* % of working age population (16-64) who are claiming JSA, ESA or Incapacity Benefit, lone parent and other income related benefits 

Ref Indicator 2012-13/ 
Baseline 
(year) 

2012/13 
Target 

Good 
is 

How 
often 

reported 

Result  
Qtr 4 

Target 
Qtr 4 

2013-14 

Result 
Dec 
2012 

How have 
we 

performed 
? 

Control 
Full/ 
Partial/ 
None 

2.1.4 
 

The level of 16-19 year olds Not in 
Education, Employment or Training 
(NEET) 

N/A N/A Low Quarterly N/A 
Monitoring 
Indicator 

4.91% - Partial 

To be provided at a later date when available. 
 

Outcome 2.2   Local people will be able to access opportunities for personal development and growth – Lead Member: Cllr. Ann Beech, 
Lead Officer:  Trevor Nicoll/Rob Foster 

Ref Indicator 2012-13/ 
Baseline 
(year) 

2012/13 
Target 

Good 
is 

 How 
often 

reported 

Result  
Qtr 4 

Target 
Qtr 4 

2013-14 

Result 
Qtr 3 

How have 
we 

performed? 

Control 
Full/ 
Partial/ 
None 

2.2.6 Number of hours worked by volunteers 
in council co-ordinated activities 
(
[...]
number of days per employee lost to 
sickness started 2013-14 off target but has been  pro-actively managed as detailed in the report, and has shown steady progress.  

Outcome 4.1 The council will have increased the capacity and skills of its workforce– Lead  Member Cllr  Mike Stubbs ,   

  Lead Officer – Sarah Taylor 

Ref Indicator 2012-13/ 
Baseline 
(year) 

2012/13 
Target 

Good 
is 

How often 
reported 

Result  
Qtr 4 
2014-15 

Target 
Qtr 4 
2014-
15 

How have 
we 
performed? 

Control 
Full/ 
Partial/ 
None 

4.1.5 
 

Percentage of staff who feel they have 
the necessary skills/ competencies to 
do their job effectively  

96.4% 95% High Biennial  - 95% 

 

Full 

The result for this indicator, which is collected biennially, has now been collated for 2012-13 and available to be reported in Qtr 
1. It is a very good result and is over the high target set of 95%. 

Outcome 4.2 Councillors will be community champions and powerful community advocates– Lead Member Cllr. Mike Stubbs, 

Lead Officer - Mark Bailey 

Ref Indicator 2012-13/ 
Baseline 
(year) 

2012/1
3 
Target 

Good 
is 

How often 
reported 

Result  
Qtr 4 

Target 
Qtr 4 

2013-14 

Result  
Qtr 3 

How have 
we 

performed
? 

Control 
Full/ 
Partial/ 
None 

4.2.3 Percentage attendance at 
planned meetings by 
members   

Baseline 
–new 
indicator 

- High Quarterly N/A 
Monitoring 
Indicator 

89.26% - Partial  

To be supplied 
 

P
age 26



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Ref Indicator 2012-13/ 
Baseline 
(year) 

2012/13 
Target 

Good 
is 

How often 
reported 

Result 
Qtr 4 

Target 
Qtr 4 

2013-14 

Result  
Qtr 3 

How have 
we 

performed
? 

Control 
Full/ 
Partial/ 
None 

4.2.4 
 

Items raised by 
members on the 
Scrutiny Work 
programme.  

Baseline – 
new 

indicator 
- High Quarterly N/A 

Monitoring 
Indicator 

4 - Partial 

 To be supplied 
 

Outcome 4.3 The Council will have delivered further efficiencies – Lead Member Cllr Elizabeth Shenton, Lead Officers - Dave 

Roberts/Sarah Taylor 

Ref Indicator 2012-13/ 
Baseline 
(year) 

2012/13 
Target 

Good 
is  

How often 
reported 

Result 
Qtr 4 

Target 
Qtr 4 

2013-14 

Result 
Qtr 3 

How have 
we 

performed
? 

Control 
Full/ 
Partial/ 
None 

4.3.2 Percentage projected  

variance against full 
year council budget   

0% 
No 

variance 
Low Quarterly N/A 

No 
variance 

0.1% 

 
Full-
Partial 

To be supplied 

4.3.3 
 

Average number of 
days 
 per employee lost to 
 sickness 

 

 
8.06 days 
(long term 
5.08 and 
short term 
2.98 days) 

6.9 Low Quarterly 

7.63 days 
(long term 
4.02 days 
and short 
term 3.61 
days) 

 

7.5 days 

 
5.73 days 
(long term 
3.10 and 
short term 
2.63 days) 

 

Partial 

The cumulative Quarter 4 result is an improvement compared with Quarter 3 but remains above target (although now below the 
intervention point of 7.7 days).  However, both short term and long term sickness statistics are continuing to be monitored monthly at 
Executive Management Team and Departmental meetings. 
 

 

 

 

P
age 27



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 

Outcome 4.3 cont’d  The Council will have delivered further efficiencies – Lead Member Cllr Elizabeth Shenton, Lead Officers 

- Dave Roberts/Sarah Taylor 

Ref Indicator 
2012-13/ 
Baseline 
(year) 

2012/13  
Target 

Good 
is  

How 
often 

reported 

Result  
Qtr 4 

Target 
 Qtr 4 
2013-14 

Result  
Qtr 3 

How have 
we 

performed? 

Control 
Full/ 

Partial/ 
None 

4.3.7 
 

Net income collected from 
Council assets 

 

85.6% 
No  

variance 
High Quarterly N/A 

 
No 

variance 
 

97.4% 

 

Partial 

To be supplied 
 

 

Outcome 4.4  Local communities are engaged and able to shape and deliver services which impact on their lives – Lead 

Member Cllr  Mike Stubbs, Lead Officer  Jeanette Hilton 

Ref Indicator 2012-13/ 
Baseline 
(year) 

2012/13  
Target 

Good 
i
[...]
ion with the Council as a provider of services Annual 

4.4.5 Percentage of people who feel that they can influence Council decisions Annual 

4.4.6 Level of satisfaction with the support provided to LAPs and other 
community group 

Annual 

4.4.7 Increase the number of residents, community and voluntary groups 
engaged with LAPs (narrative) 

Annual 

 

P
age 30



  

  

 

Report Author: Mark Bailey 
Job Title: Head of Business improvement, Central Services & 

Partnerships 
Email:  mark.bailey@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk  
Telephone:  (01782) 742751 
 

Introduction 

To present to the Committee proposals for a review of the existing funding 
arrangements dedicated to parish/town council concurrent functions. This item was 
previously considered by Cabinet in February 2014, and the following was resolved 
by Cabinet:  
 

“That Cabinet supports a review of existing arrangements for concurrent funding of 
parish/town councils and requests that the Transformation & Resources Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee undertake such a review in order to report back to Cabinet 
in time for implementation of a revised scheme for 2015/16.” 

 
This report therefore sets out the background to this piece of work for consideration 
by the Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee (the successor to 
the Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee) with a view to 
initiating the review referred to in the Cabinet resolution above. 
 
Background 

Concurrent functions are services which can be carried out by the Borough Council 
but are also within the statutory remit of a parish or town council. The services are 
discretionary and there is – at present – no comprehensive and definitive list of such 
services. Having said that, the National Association of Local Councils (NALC) have 
provided a list of such services, including: 
 

• Open space and recreation grounds/facilities; 

• Burial grounds; 

• Bus shelters; 

• Public conveniences; 

• Litter colle
[...]
mmended 
that the review addresses these in more detail before developing a proposal.  
 
It is suggested that the review proposals are considered by this Scrutiny Committee 
in November/December 2014.  
 

Questions to be Addressed 

• What is the best way to organise this review (e.g. should it be in conjunction 
with the Town/Parish Councils Forum and should a working group be 
established from members of this Scrutiny Committee)? 

• Which concurrent functions are delivered by both NULBC and town/parish 
councils? 

• How are these concurrent services funded currently? 

• What is the existing parish/town council spend under the heading of 
concurrent functions? 

• What future funding option should be chosen for this area of work and how 
would this be implemented? 

• How will the situation be monitored in the future? 

• What is the long-term solution to deal with this issue? 
 

Outcomes 

• To understand the up to date picture with regard to concurrent funding of 
town/parish councils 

• To develop proposals around the future arrangements for concurrent funding 
of town/parish councils in the borough – to be reported by to this Scrutiny 
Committee in November/December 2014  

• To develop an approach to implementing any new arrangements for funding 
concurrent functions in the borough  

 

Supporting Information  

• Managing Double Taxation – A guide for local (town and parish) councils and 
principal local authorities (NALC, 2011) 

 

Invited Partners/Stakeholders/Residents 

Representatives from town/parish councils in the borough of Newcastle under Lyme 
Staffordshire Parish Councils Association  
 

 

 

Page 34



  

  

Constraints 

• Provision of information from town/parish councils 

• Time constraints – proposals should ideally be in place by the end of 2014 in 
order to feed into the 2015/16 budget process 

• Information on what constitutes a ‘concurrent function’ from a legislative 
standpoint is not available 

 

Conclusions 

This not
[...]


Page 40



  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 
Report Author: Mark Bailey 
Job Title: Head of Business Improvement, Central Services & 

Partnerships 
Email:  mark.bailey@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk  
Telephone:  (01782) 742751 
 

Introduction 

This note asks the Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny Committee to 
nominate members of the Scrutiny Committee to sit on the Constitutional Review 
Working Group (CRWG). The Working Group reports to the Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Members may also take this opportunity to consider areas of work to include on the 
work plan for the CRWG for 2014.15.  
 
Background & Issues 

At the Transformation and Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee (the previous 
name of the Finance, Resources & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee) meeting on 7th 
June 2010 it was resolved to set up a working group to review the Constitution.  
 
The initial purpose of the review was to improve the Constitution so as to increase 
the understanding and accessibility of Members, officers and the public by 
recommending amendments and the removal of unnecessary provisions. 
 
The Constitutional Review Working Group has continued to meet since that time, 
and has made a range of suggestions and recommendations for changes to the 
Constitution of the Council.  
 
Members of the Working Group have largely been drawn from the membership of 
the Finance, Resources & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee, although members of 
the Scrutiny Committee may wish to nominate Members from across the entire 
Council’s membership to sit on the Working Group.  
 
The Working Group previously consisted of three members in 2013/14, one of whom 
has acted as a chair (previously the Chair of the Transformation & Resources 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee). This reflected the then-political composition of the 
Council (when there were three political groups).  
 

Report to the Finance, Resources & 

Partnerships Scrutiny Committee 

17th June 2014 

Constitutional Review Working Group – Future 

Work Plans 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



  

  

Given the changes to the Council’s membership following the Borough Council 
elections in May 2014 and the fact that there are now four political groups (and a 
single Green councillor), the Finance, Resources and Partnerships Scrutiny 
Committee are asked to make nominations to the Working Group.  
 
The membership of the Working Group for 2013/14 was: 
 
Cllr Elizabeth Shenton (Chair) 
Cllr Mark Holland 
Cllr Nigel Jones 
 

As said, the former Chair of the Transformation & Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee (Cllr Shenton) was also Chair of the Working Group in 2013/14. 
 
Members of the Scrutiny Committee may wish to follow the same approach, or take 
a different view in terms of nominations to the Working Group.  
 
In terms of work areas, a number of proposals from the Working Group and the 
former Transformation & Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee during 2013/14 
were approved by Full Council in April 2014. These included: 
 

• Changes to the names of the Transformation & Resources Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee and Health Scrutiny Committee to the Finance, 
Resources & Partnerships Scrutiny Committee and Health & Well-Being 
Scrutiny Committee respectively 

• The removal of the word ‘Overview’ from ‘Overview and Scrutiny Committee’ 

• Removal of the Overview & Scrutiny Co-ordinating Committee 

• Review of the remit of Scrutiny Committees 

• Introduction of public question time at Scrutiny Committee meetings 

• Introduction of substitutes for meetings involving elected Members 

In terms of future work areas, there are a number of headings included in the 
Council’s Constitution which could be the subject of review by the Working Group. 
These include: 

• Operation of Full Council 

• The Executive (Cabinet) 

• Locality Working 

• Scrutiny Committees 
 

It should be said that a number of these areas are governed by legislation, but – 
equally – there are areas which can be reviewed and am
[...]
ing to the work of the Constitutional Review 
Working Group. 

Page 43



  

  

The note also requests the Scrutiny Committee to take a view on the future of the 
Working Group, including its composition and work plan. 
Finally, the note requests the Committee to take a view on frequency of meetings for 
the Working Group and its reporting mechanisms. 
 
Relevant Portfolio Holder(s) 
 
Cllr Mike Stubbs – Communication, Policy and Partnerships 
 

Background Materials 

See ‘supporting information’ 

 

Appendices 

None 

Page 44



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

 

 

Date of Meeting Item Reason for Undertaking 

 
 
 
17 June 2014 
(agenda dispatch 
Friday 6 June) 
 
 

Finance and Performance Management 
Report to end of quarter 4 (March) 2014. 
Plus Appendices 

Regular reports continue to be received 

Parish and Town Councils Review of 
Concurrent Funding 

Request from Cabinet that Scrutiny undertake a review in order to 
report back to Cabinet in time for implementation of a revised 
scheme for 2015/2016 

Council Plan (to be submitted to July 
Cabinet) 

To receive an update on the draft Council Plan by Members to the 
Head of Business Improvement, Central Services and Partnerships 

Constitutional Review Working Group 
Future Work Plans 

 

Finance, Resources & Partnership 
Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 

 

 

Committee Name: Finance, Resources and Partnership Scrutiny Committee 

Chair: 
Vice-Chair: 

Cllr Paul Waring 
Cllr Rob Wallace 

Portfolio Holder(s) Covering 
the Committee’s Remit: 

Cllr Mike Stubbs  – Communications, Policy and Partnerships 
Cllr Elizabeth Shenton – Finance and Resources 
Cllr Terry Turner – Economic Regeneration, Business & Town Centres 

Work Plan Correct As At: 5 June 2014 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

WORK PLAN 

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 8



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Date of Meeting Item Reason for Undertaking 

 
1 September 2014 
(a
[...]
 UK Mail • Agreed at a meeting held on 02.09.13 that the Committee would look at the 
Council’s mail arrangements when the contract came up again for renewal 

• Budget Consultation and Budget Review 
Group 

• Previously approved by Full Council on the 22 February 2014 

• Universal Credit 
 
 

•  

• Ryecroft 
 
 

•  

• Asset Management Strategy 
 
 

•  

 

REMIT 

Finance, Resources and Partnership Scrutiny Committee is responsible for: 
 

• Communications and consultation 

• Council structure and democracy and constitutional review 

• Customer contact and customer service centres 

• Member development and support 

• Neighbourhood and locality working 

• Partnerships: Newcastle Partnership Strategic Board 

• Performance management and monitoring 

• Revenues and benefits 

• Putting people first 

P
age 47



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

• Risk champion 

• Transformation programme 

• Accountancy 

• Budget 

• Capital and revenue expenditure 

• Efficiency savings 

• Financial monitoring 

• Health and safety champion 

• Human Resources 

• Information and communication technology 

• Procurement champion 

• Treasury management 

• Workforce development 
 

P
age 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	4 Financial and Performance Management Report to End of Quarter 4 (March) 2014
	Finance & Performance Management Appendix A qtr 4 2013-14
	Finance & Performance Management Appendix B Cabinet v 5 Qtr 4 040614

	5 Parish/Town Councils - Review of Concurrent Funding
	6 Council Plan 2014-15
	7 Constitutional Review Working Group - Future Work Plans
	8 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 -  

 

FINANCE, RESOURCES AND PARTNERSHIP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 17th June, 2014 
 
Present:-  Councillor Paul Waring – in the Chair 

 
Councillors 
 
 

Mrs Hambleton, Holland, Huckfield, Jones, Stringer, Sweeney, 
Taylor.J and Wallace 
 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Fear, Mrs Peers and Mrs Shenton 
(Cabinet Portfolio Holder – Finance Resources) 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Paul Waring and Councillor David Stringer declared a personal interest in 
item 5; Parish/Town Councils – Review of Concurrent Funding 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 26 MARCH 2014 
 
Agreed as a correct record 
 

4. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END OF 
QUARTER 4 (MARCH) 2014  
 
The Executive Director Resources and Support Services gave an update on the 
Financial and Performance Review, Fourth Quarter, 2013/14 which showed a surplus 
of £7,000.  It had been reported that the external Auditors were pleased with the 
progress achieved due to this being the first year the new financial system went live.  
A statement of accounts would be produced by the 30 June 2014 followed by a 
report presented to the Audit and Risk Committee on the 21 July, with the final report 
from the external Auditors going to the Audit and Risk Committee on the 29 
September 2014 
 
A Member asked for future reports to include comments about how inflationary 
pressures were affecting the Council’s budget.  The Executive Director Resources 
and Support Services agreed to this 
 
The Head of Business Improvement, Central Services and Partnerships advised that 
the report on Quarter 4 2013/14 was based on the existing Council Plan and had 
been changed to focus more on outcomes rather than using the previous approach to 
performance management, which was indicator/target based 
 
A review of the report led to the following suggestions being made by Members:- 
 
1.1.1 - “Percentage of food premises that have a zero or one national food 

hygiene rating” - clarification was sought on the wording of ‘Target Qtr 4 
2013-14 - Monitoring Indicator’.  A Member reported it was good to see the 
percentage was low of food premises that had a zero or one national food 
hygiene rating but asked what action had been taken when the premises are 



FINANCE, RESOURCES AND PARTNERSHIP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

zero or one rated. Assurance was requested that this would be acted upon 
immediately 

 
  It was also asked that a separate report was produced on the food hygiene 

inspection process rather than adding to the existing report.  The Head of 
Business Improvement, Central Services and Business Partnerships agreed 
to forward a copy of any such report to all Members 

 
1.1.2 - “The percentage of food establishments which are broadly compliant 

with good hygiene law” – it was requested that the wording ‘broadly 
compliant’ be changed to simply ‘compliant’ 

 
1.1.5 -“Number of people killed or seriously injured on the borough’s roads” – 

a Member asked if it was known on which roads incidents occured and was 
there a pattern over the past five years. The Head of Business 
Improvement, Central Services and Partnerships agreed to look into the 
situation but reported that Newcastle Borough Council was not provided with 
specific details. He also said that there is a need for the Newcastle-under-
Lyme Borough Council Partnership Team to work with relevant authorities  

 
1.3.2 - “Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and 

composting” – the decrease in the percentage of household waste was 
due to seasonal changes, i.e. garden waste collections 

 
1.3.5 - “The level of air quality” – it was asked that the Head of Business 

Improvement, Central Services and Partnerships produce further 
background information on the problem areas where action was taken rather 
than just monitoring 

 
1.5.2 - “Percentage of investment portfolio (NBC owned) vacant” – a Member 

asked when there was a vacancy how long do the units stay vacant and how 
long had they been vacant?  The Chair confirmed that the Town Centre 
Partnership had been heavily involved to ensure the units were occupied.  A 
Member informed the Committee that it would be a good idea if there was 
an empty unit, for the occupied unit next door to display their goods in the 
vacant premises.  It was agreed that this would be raised with the Town 
Centre Partnership 

 
2.1.4 - “The level of 16-19 year olds not in education, employment or training 

(NEET)” – this information will be circulated at a future date 
 
2.3.6 “Number of homelessness cases where positive action was successful 

preventing homelessness =.” – it was felt that, even though the positive 
action was successful, it did not give a true account of what was occurring 
as there was no information on the overall size of the problem. The Head of 
Business Improvement, Central Services and Partnerships agreed to 
provide an estimate of total homelessness figures 

 
2.4.4 “Average stall occupancy rate for markets” – the Head of Business 

Improvement, Central Services and Partnerships informed the Committee 
he was not aware of the stalls being removed 

 
3.1.2 - “Level of satisfaction with Council run parks and open spaces” – 

Members were informed that collections were carried out throughout the 
year and reported annually 



 -  

 

 
3.2.2 - “Number of people visiting the museum” – table to be amended to take 

account of a typo error – ‘Result Qtr 4’ should read ‘Result Qtr 3’   
 
3.3.2 “Number of referrals from GPs to organised sporting activity” – a 

Member commented that the report quoted ‘Target for Qtr 4 - to be agreed’ 
then went on to quote it had been agreed and asked who sets this target?  
The Head of Business Improvement, Central Services and Partnerships 
advised it was between Newcastle Borough Council and the County Council 
Public Health team (who commissions this area of work) 

 
  A Member asked if the figures included cardiac referrals or was it just GP 

referrals to which the Head of Business Improvement, Central Services and 
Partnerships replied it was just GP referrals (although this would be 
checked) 

 
4.2.4 - “Items raised by Members on the Scrutiny work programme” – The 

Chair confirmed all feedback from Scrutiny Committees were presented to 
Cabinet 

 
4.3.2 - “Average number of days per employee lost to sickness” – the 

cumulative quarter 4 result is an improvement compared with quarter 3 but 
remains above target 

 
4.4.7 - “Increase in the number of residents, community and voluntary groups 

engaged with LAPs (narrative)” – the Chair asked about the timeframe for 
these figures.  The Head of Business Improvement, Central Services and 
Partnerships advised this was not listed as a Performance Indicator in the 
Council Plan and there was not a separate report 

 
RECOMMENDED: That the following action is taken:- 
 

�   The Executive Director Resources and Support Services include 
comments about the effects of inflationary pressures on the Council’s 
budget in future monitoring reports 
 

�   The Head of Business Improvement, Central Services and Partnerships 
to ask for a report on Performance Indicator 1.1.5 - to be presented to 
the next meeting of the Committee on Monday 1 September 2014 
 

�   The Head of Business Improvement, Central Services and Partnerships 
to ask for a report on Performance Indicator 1.3.5 in relation to problem 
areas where action is being taken  
 

�   Performance Indicator 1.5.2 to be raised with the Town Centre 
Partnership 

 
 

5. PARISH/TOWN COUNCILS - REVIEW OF CONCURRENT FUNDING  
 
The Head of Business Improvement, Central Services and Partnerships presented 
the Committee with proposals for a review of the existing funding arrangements to 
cover Parish/Town Council concurrent functions.  This was previously considered by 



FINANCE, RESOURCES AND PARTNERSHIP SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Cabinet in February 2014 where it was resolved that the Transformation and 
Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee (now known as Finance, Resources 
and Partnership Scrutiny) undertake such a review in order to report back to Cabinet 
in time for implementation of a revised scheme for 2015/2016. 
 
The Cabinet suggested this review was due to the system not working fairly across 
the Borough and expenditure not being monitored correctly in all cases 
 
The outcome of the review would be to:- 
 

� Understand the up to date picture with regard to concurrent funding of 
Town/Parish Council 

� To develop proposals around the future arrangements for concurrent 
funding of Town/Parish Councils in the Borough 

 
RECOMMENDED:- 
 

� A working group to be set up comprising of Councillors D Stringer (Chair), 
S Sweeney, N Jones, D Huckfield and J Taylor 

� The Working Group to be provided with the NALC 2011 report 
� Recommendations to be reported to the Scrutiny Committee meeting on 

the 4 December 2014 
 
 

6. COUNCIL PLAN 2014-16  
 
The Head of Business Improvement, Central Services and Partnerships reported this 
is a work in progress with the intention of fully developing the Plan with the 
involvement of Members and officers in preparation for the next financial year 
 
A draft version of the Plan would be presented to Cabinet on 23 July 2014 for 
approval 
 
An approved (by Cabinet) version will be presented to the Finance, Resources and 
Partnerships Scrutiny Committee on the 1 September 2014 
 
Cabinet response to Scrutiny comments on the 10 September 2014 
 
Final version to Council on the 17 September 2014 
 
Implementation from 1 October 2014 
 
RECOMMENDED:- The Head of Business Improvement, Central Services and 
Partnerships to forward a copy of the draft Council Plan 2014-16 to all Members 
 
 

7. CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW WORKING GROUP - FUTURE WORK PLANS  
 
The Head of Business Improvement, Central Services and Partnerships asked the 
Finance, Resources and Partnership Scrutiny Committee to nominate Members to sit 
on the Constitutional Review Working Group (CRWG).  The Working Group reports 
to this Scrutiny Committee 
 



 -  

 

In terms of future work areas there were a number of headings included in the 
Council’s Constitution which could be the subject of a review by the Working Group  
These included:- 
 

� Operation of Full Council 
� The Executive Council 
� Locality Working 
� Scrutiny Committees 
 
Nominations were requested and the following Members were nominated:- 
 
Councillors Mark Holland, Robert Wallace, Eileen Braithwaite (the Liberal Democrat 
group will be approached for a nomination) 
 
The Chair is to be elected at the first meeting of the Working Group 
 
RECOMMENDED:- That the Working Group be set up and asked to report back to a 
future Finance, Resources and Partnership Scrutiny Committee meetings 
 
 

8. WORK PLAN  
 
It was agreed the following items be added to the work plan:- 
 
Monday 1 September 2014 
 

� Keele Golf Course 
� Council Plan 
 
Thursday 4 December 2014 
 

� The Working Group to report their review of existing arrangements for 
concurrent funding of Parish/Town Councils 

 
 

9. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
No urgent business was raised 
 

10. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Monday 1 September 2014, 7.00pm in Committee Room 1 
 
 

COUNCILLOR PAUL WARING 
Chair 

 


